Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 7/26/2018

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GARY L. POLCHOW)	
)	PCB 15-157
	Complainant)	(Citizens Enforcement – Air, Water)
)	
	v)	
VILLAGE OF	RANKIN)	
)	
)	
	Respondent)	

OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Respondent, Village of Rankin, by and through Its attorney, Andrew C. Mudd, respectfully requests that this Hearing Officer deny any extension of time to the Complainant to plead and in support states as follows:

- 1. Evidentiary hearing was held on May 1, 2018, at the Vermilion County Courthouse. Both Parties were present and presented testimony and evidence in this matter.
- 2. Both Parties agreed to a Briefing Schedule as outlined by this Hearing Officer's Report dated May 2, 2018.
- 3. Complainant's brief was due June 18, 2018. Complainant waited until July 21, 2018 to file his request for an extension of time to plead. Three days after the Respondent was ordered to have a response to said brief.
- 4. Complainant moves this Court under Rule 303(d), a section for requesting more time in which to appeal a civil decision under certain circumstances.
- 5. Complainant provides no excuse, outside of surgery to his wife, to account for the complete failure in providing this Hearing Officer for why a motion to extend was not filed in the 80 days prior to this pleading.
- 6. Complainant further states that this is a pro bono matter as a ground for more time to plead.

Wherefore, the Respondent, Village of Rankin, would respectfully request this Hearing Officer deny any motion for an extension by the Complainant and request a ruling be made upon the information and testimony provided in the evidentiary hearing.

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 7/26/2018

Village of Rankin, Respondent

ndrew Mudd, Attorney for Respondent

PROOF OF SERVICE

William P. Drew III, 1063 E. 9th Street, Lockport Illinois 60441

Carol Webb, Hearing Officer, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 1021 N. Grand Avenue P.O. Box 19274, Springfield Illinois 62794.

I, Andrew C. Mudd do hereby certify that this Motion was served upon the above by electronic mail and by depositing the same in the U.S. mail in Danville, Illinois, in a sealed envelope, with postage prepaid on July 25, 2018.

y: ______ Andrew Mudd, Attorney for Respondent By:

Andrew Mudd Davis and Delanois, P.C. 28 W. North, Suite 220 Danville, IL 61832 (217) 446-5255 amudd@davis-delanois.com